Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-0872 PO




)

KOREY M. KRANEFUSS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Korey M. Kranefuss is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of child molestation.

Procedure


On May 30, 2007, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Kranefuss’ peace officer license.  Kranefuss was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on June 27, 2007.  We held a hearing on the complaint on January 30, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Although notified of the time, date and location of the hearing, neither Kranefuss nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter was ready for our decision on March 18, 2008, when the Director’s brief was filed.  
Findings of Fact
1. Kranefuss is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. Between June 1, 2003, and February 21, 2005, at 5007 Deville, St. Louis, Missouri, Kranefuss subjected S.W., who was then less than 14 years old, to sexual contact.
3. On April 13, 2005, the grand jurors of the County of St. Louis filed an indictment against Kranefuss on the following charges:  nine counts of statutory sodomy in the first degree, two counts of child molestation in the first degree, and one count of assault in the third degree.

4. On January 23, 2007, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County,  Kranefuss pled guilty to child molestation in the first degree, a Class B felony.  He was sentenced to five years’ imprisonment.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Kranefuss has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.] 

The Director argues that Kranefuss committed the crime of child molestation in violation of 
§ 566.067.1, which states:

A person commits the crime of child molestation in the first degree if he or she subjects another person who is less than fourteen years of age to sexual contact.

As evidence, the Director offered certified court records.
  Kranefuss pled guilty to and was convicted of child molestation, a criminal offense under § 566.067.  A conviction resulting from a guilty plea collaterally estops the issue.
  We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because Kranefuss committed a criminal offense.
Summary


We find cause to discipline Kranefuss’ peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on April 18, 2008.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2007.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�The Director also cites Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which states:





(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:





(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.





Because we have other evidence that Kranefuss committed the offense, we do not address whether this regulation can be used to prove cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).





�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004) (citing James v. Paul, 495 S.W.3d 678, 682-83 (Mo. banc 2001)).
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